to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial
reporting for leases. This Statement increases the usefulness of financial statements by requiring recognition
of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and
recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.
The original effective date of this standard was for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019.
The effective date was superseded in accordance with GASB Statement No. 95, “Postponement of the
Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance”, as described below, to fiscal years beginning after
June 15, 2021.  The Authority implemented the standard in fiscal year 2022 and restated fiscal 2021
balances to conform to the provisions of the statement.

The table below illustrates the changes in selected Statements of Net Position items before and after the

application of GASB 87 at June 30, 2021 (in thousand

s):

Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2021
 As previously

reported
GASB 87

Adjustments As Restated

Non-current assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $   3,318 $   4,756 $   8,074

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  15,067 649  15,716

Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities   147 4,052   4,199

Total net position $   267,823  $   55  $   267,878

The table below illustrates the changes in select Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net
Position items before and after the application of GASB 87 for the year ended June 30, 2021 (in thousands):

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position for fiscal year
ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

GASB 87
Adjustments As Restated

Operating expenses
General and administrative  $  28,438  $ (55) $   28,383

The Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2021 have also been restated to reclassify lease
payments to Cash flows from capital financing activities.

In March 2020, GASB approved Statement No. 93, “Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates” (GASB 93).
As a result of global reference rate reform, LIBOR is expected to cease to exist in its current form, prompting
governments to amend or replace financial instruments for the purpose of replacing LIBOR with other
reference rates. The GASB issued GASB 93 to amend GASB Statement 53 in order to address the accounting
and financial reporting implications that result from the replacement of LIBOR.  At the time that Statement